NOTICE

Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (“Big Sandy”) intends to propose a general
adjustment of its existing rates by filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (“KPSC”) on or after October 4, 2023 in Case No. 2023-00285. The application will
request that the proposed rates become effective on or after November 5, 2023.

Big Sandy intends to propose an adjustment only to certain rates. The present and proposed rates
for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply are set forth below:

Rate Class Rates
Present Proposed
A1 Farm & Home
Customer Charge per month $21.95 $28.00
Energy Charge per kWh $0.08877 $ 0.09060
Off Peak energy charge per kWh $0.05194 $0.05194

No revisions are proposed to any other charges or Rate Schedules.

The amount of the change requested in both dollar amounts and percentage change for each
customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply is set forth below:

Avg Total

Avg Customer Revenue

KWH | Bill Impact Increase
Rate Class Dollars Percent
Al Farm & Home 1,156 $8.17 | $1,138,588 5.16%
A2 Commercial & Small Power 863 $0.00| $ 0.00 0.00%
LP Large Power Service (25-750 kV) 3,741 $0.00| $ 0.00 0.00%
LPR Large Power Service (750 kVA +) | 104,014 $0.00| $ 0.00 0.00%
IND-1B Industrial 532,875 $0.00| $ 0.00 0.00%
YL Lighting NA NA | $ 0.00 0.00%
Total Impact on Big Sandy’s Revenue $ 1,138,588 3.97%

Rate Item Present Proposed
A1 Farm & Home
Customer Charge $21.95 $ 28.00
Energy Charge per kWh $0.08877 $ 0.09060
Off Peak Energy Charge per kWh $0.05194 $0.05194
A2 Commercial & Small
Power
Customer Charge $30.98 $30.98
Demand Charge per kW $5.68 $5.68
Energy Charge per kWh $0.06730 $0.06730
LP Large Power Service
(25-750 kV)
Customer Charge $96.34 $96.34



LPR Large Power Service

750 kVA +

IND-1B Industrial

YL1 Lighting

Demand Charge per kW
Energy Charge Secondary per kWh
Energy Charge Primary per kWh

Customer Charge

Demand Charge per kW

Energy Charge Secondary per kWh
Energy Charge Primary per kWh

Customer Charge

Demand Charge-Contract per kW
Demand Charge-Excess per kW
Energy Charge Secondary per kWh
Energy Charge Primary per kWh

175 Watt 6000-13000 Lumens
400 Watt 13001-25000 Lumens
500 Watt

1500 Watt

400 Watt Flood 13000-25000 Lumens

$6.48
$ 0.05893
$ 0.05261

$118.25
$6.48

$ 0.05844
$0.05218

$179.01
$6.65
$9.65

$ 0.05348
$ 0.05275

$9.50

$14.09
$16.47
$37.74
$19.26

$6.48
$ 0.05893
$ 0.05261

$118.25
$6.48

$ 0.05844
$ 0.05218

$179.01
$6.65
$9.65
$0.05348
$ 0.05275

$9.50

$14.09
$16.47
$37.74
$19.26

The amount of the change requested in both dollar amounts and percentage change for each customer

classification to which the proposed rates will apply is set forth below:

Increase
Rate Dollars Percent
Class
A1 Farm & Home $ 1,138,588 5.16%
A2 Commercial & Small Power $ - 0.00%
LP Large Power Service (25-750 kV) $ - 0.00%
LPR Large Power Service (750 kVA +) $ - 0.00%
IND-1B  Industrial $ - 0.00%
YL1 Lighting $ - 0.00%
Total $ 1,138,588 3.97%

The amount of the average usage and the effect upon the average bill for each customer classification to
which the proposed rates will apply is set forth below:

Average Increase
Rate Usage (kWh) Dollars Percent
Class
A1 Farm & Home 1,156 $ 8.17 5.16%
A2 Commercial & Small Power 863 $ - 0.00%
LP Large Power Service (25-750 kV) 3,741 $ - 0.00%
LPR Large Power Service (750 kVA +) 104,014 $ - 0.00%
IND-1B  Industrial 532,875 $ - 0.00%
YL1 Lighting NA NA 0.00%



Additional information, links, and a copy of Big Sandy’s full notice concerning its proposed rate
adjustment can be found at Big Sandy’s principal office (504 11th Street Paintsville, KY 41240),
its website (https://www.bigsandyrecc.com/), and via social media (facebook.com/BSRECC), A
person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the KPSC, 211 Sower Boulevard,
Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request
including the status and interest of the party. The KPSC’s phone number is (502) 564-3940 and
its website is http://psc.ky.gov. The KPSC is required to take action on Big Sandy’s application
within 75 days of'its filing. The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Big Sandy
but the KPSC may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this
notice.



https://www.bigsandyrecc.com/

