## **NOTICE**

Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Big Sandy") intends to propose a general adjustment of its existing rates by filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("KPSC") on or after October 4, 2023 in Case No. 2023-00285. The application will request that the proposed rates become effective on or after November 5, 2023.

Big Sandy intends to propose an adjustment only to certain rates. The present and proposed rates for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply are set forth below:

Rate Class	Rates		
	<u>Present</u>	Proposed	
A1 Farm & Home			
Customer Charge per month	\$ 21.95	\$ 28.00	
Energy Charge per kWh	\$ 0.08877	\$ 0.09060	
Off Peak energy charge per kWh	\$ 0.05194	\$ 0.05194	

## No revisions are proposed to any other charges or Rate Schedules.

The amount of the change requested in both dollar amounts and percentage change for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply is set forth below:

	Avg KWH	Avg Customer Bill Impact	Total Revenue Increase	
Rate Class		•	Dollars Percei	
A1 Farm & Home	1,156	\$ 8.17	\$ 1,138,588	5.16%
A2 Commercial & Small Power	863	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	0.00%
LP Large Power Service (25-750 kV)	3,741	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	0.00%
LPR Large Power Service (750 kVA +)	104,014	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	0.00%
IND-1B Industrial	532,875	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	0.00%
YL Lighting	NA	NA	\$ 0.00	0.00%
Total Impact on Big Sandy's Revenue			\$ 1,138,588	3.97%

Rate		Item	Present	Proposed
A1	Farm & Home			
		Customer Charge	\$ 21.95	\$ 28.00
		Energy Charge per kWh	\$ 0.08877	\$ 0.09060
		Off Peak Energy Charge per kWh	\$ 0.05194	\$ 0.05194
A2	Commercial & Small			
	Power			
		Customer Charge	\$ 30.98	\$ 30.98
		Demand Charge per kW	\$ 5.68	\$ 5.68
		Energy Charge per kWh	\$ 0.06730	\$ 0.06730
LP	<u>Large Power Service</u> (25-750 kV)			
	<del></del>	Customer Charge	\$ 96.34	\$ 96.34

		Demand Charge per kW	\$ 6.48	\$ 6.48
		Energy Charge Secondary per kWh	\$ 0.05893	\$ 0.05893
		Energy Charge Primary per kWh	\$ 0.05261	\$ 0.05261
LPR	<u>Large Power Service</u> (750 kVA +)			
	<del>\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ </del>	Customer Charge	\$ 118.25	\$ 118.25
		Demand Charge per kW	\$ 6.48	\$ 6.48
		Energy Charge Secondary per kWh	\$ 0.05844	\$ 0.05844
		Energy Charge Primary per kWh	\$ 0.05218	\$ 0.05218
IND-1B	<u>Industrial</u>			
		Customer Charge	\$ 179.01	\$ 179.01
		Demand Charge-Contract per kW	\$ 6.65	\$ 6.65
		Demand Charge-Excess per kW	\$ 9.65	\$ 9.65
		Energy Charge Secondary per kWh	\$ 0.05348	\$ 0.05348
		Energy Charge Primary per kWh	\$ 0.05275	\$ 0.05275
YL1	<u>Lighting</u>			
		175 Watt 6000-13000 Lumens	\$ 9.50	\$ 9.50
		400 Watt 13001-25000 Lumens	\$ 14.09	\$ 14.09
		500 Watt	\$ 16.47	\$ 16.47
		1500 Watt	\$ 37.74	\$ 37.74
		400 Watt Flood 13000-25000 Lumens	\$ 19.26	\$ 19.26

The amount of the change requested in both dollar amounts and percentage change for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply is set forth below:

		Increase	
Rate Class		Dollars	Percent
A1	Farm & Home	\$ 1,138,588	5.16%
A2	Commercial & Small Power	\$ -	0.00%
LP	Large Power Service (25-750 kV)	\$ -	0.00%
LPR	Large Power Service (750 kVA +)	\$ -	0.00%
IND-1B	Industrial	\$ -	0.00%
YL1	Lighting	\$ -	0.00%
Total		\$ 1,138,588	3.97%

The amount of the average usage and the effect upon the average bill for each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply is set forth below:

		Average	Increase		
Rate Class		Usage (kWh)	Dollars	Percent	
A1	Farm & Home	1,156	\$ 8.17	5.16%	
A2	Commercial & Small Power	863	\$ -	0.00%	
LP	Large Power Service (25-750 kV)	3,741	\$ -	0.00%	
LPR	Large Power Service (750 kVA +)	104,014	\$ -	0.00%	
IND-1B	Industrial	532,875	\$ -	0.00%	
YL1	Lighting	NA	NA	0.00%	

Additional information, links, and a copy of Big Sandy's full notice concerning its proposed rate adjustment can be found at Big Sandy's principal office (504 11th Street Paintsville, KY 41240), its website (<a href="https://www.bigsandyrecc.com/">https://www.bigsandyrecc.com/</a>), and via social media (<a href="facebook.com/BSRECC">facebook.com/BSRECC</a>), A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the KPSC, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. The KPSC's phone number is (502) 564-3940 and its website is <a href="http://psc.ky.gov">http://psc.ky.gov</a>. The KPSC is required to take action on Big Sandy's application within 75 days of its filing. The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Big Sandy but the KPSC may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice.